## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| THE BANK OF NEW YORK       |          | 02/08/2010     | National Banking           |
| MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. |          | 02/06/2010     | Association: UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TRAEX COMPANY         |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 300 Madison Avenue    |
| City:           | Toledo                |
| State/Country:  | оню                   |
| Postal Code:    | 43604                 |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark              |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3613840 | TWISTER                |
| Registration Number: | 3172410 | SAFETY MATE            |
| Registration Number: | 3341094 | SAFETY MATE ICE PORTER |
| Registration Number: | 3050710 | CUPPRO                 |
| Registration Number: | 2785074 | CLEAN CUT              |
| Registration Number: | 2849301 | SPICE BOSS             |
| Registration Number: | 2664502 | RACK MAX               |
| Registration Number: | 2286711 | CHOICE CUT             |
| Registration Number: | 2007086 | PLATE CRATE            |
| Registration Number: | 0373123 | DRIPCUT                |
| Registration Number: | 1605589 | RACK-MASTER            |
| Registration Number: | 1642449 | SAUCE BOSS             |
| Registration Number: | 1673006 | KONDI-KEEPER           |
| Registration Number: | 1657443 | BATTER BOSS TRADEMARK  |

900154247 TRADEMARK ' REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0161

| I                    |          |                                   |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1651525  | STRAW BOSS                        |
| Registration Number: | 1700599  | TRAEX                             |
| Registration Number: | 1706831  | TUFFEX                            |
| Registration Number: | 2789726  | MAKING THE ORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY |
| Serial Number:       | 78747143 | QUIK-KOOL                         |
| Registration Number: | 2158897  | QUIK-PIK                          |
| Registration Number: | 1053797  | SANALITE                          |
| Registration Number: | 2327318  | CUPRO                             |
| Registration Number: | 2559646  | LIDPRO                            |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 020742-0036       |  |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kristin J. Azcona |  |  |
| Signature:              | /kja/             |  |  |
| Date:                   | 02/08/2010        |  |  |

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=TMK Release to Traex Company#page1.tif source=TMK Release to Traex Company#page2.tif

source=TMK Release to Traex Company#page3.tif

source=TMK Release to Traex Company#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0162

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 8th day of February, 2010, by The Bank of

New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent ("Bank of New York") in favor

of Traex Company ("Company"), a Delaware corporation. Capitalized terms used herein and

not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such term in the Indenture, dated June 16,

2006, by and among Libbey Glass Inc., Libbey Inc., certain subsidiary guarantors and The

Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. (now known as The Bank of New York Mellon

Trust Company, N.A.).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank of New York hereby unconditionally and

expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes, without recourse or warranty to the

Collateral Agent or the Trustee, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all

liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached

hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 16, 2006, made by

Company in favor of Bank of New York (formerly The Bank of New York Trust Company,

N.A.).

This release is made and accepted without covenant or warranty, express or

implied, at law or in equity, and without recourse to or warranty of the Trustee or Collateral

Agent in any event or in any contingency.

Bank of New York consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request

and cost of Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company

TRADEMARK REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0163

may reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens

and security interests upon such trademarks.

This Release shall be binding upon Bank of New York's legal representatives,

assigns and successors.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0164

| The Ban  | k of New York Melion Trust Company, |   |
|----------|-------------------------------------|---|
| N.A., as | Collateral Agent                    |   |
|          | Lanceia                             |   |
| Ву:      | Papria                              |   |
| Name:    | Linda E Garcia                      | _ |
| Title    | Vice Drosident                      |   |

# SCHEDULE A

| MARK                              | SERIAL<br>NUMBER | REGISTRATION<br>NUMBER | REGIS.<br>DATE |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| Twister                           | 78568690         | 3613840                | 04/28/09       |
| Safety Mate                       | 78604865         | 3172410                | 11/14/06       |
| Safety Mate Ice Porter            | 78604828         | 3341094                | 11/20/07       |
| Cuppro                            | 78556108         | 3050710                | 01/24/06       |
| Clean Cut                         | 78150986         | 2785074                | 11/18/03       |
| Spice Boss                        | 78134686         | 2849301                | 06/01/04       |
| Rack Max                          | 76300270         | 2664502                | 12/17/02       |
| Choice Cut                        | 75481260         | 2286711                | 10/12/99       |
| Plate Crate                       | 74629776         | 2007086                | 10/08/96       |
| DripCut                           | 71415959         | 0373123                | 11/28/39       |
| Rack-Master                       | 73821911         | 1605589                | 07/10/90       |
| Sauce Boss                        | 74001171         | 1642449                | 04/23/91       |
| Kondi-Keeper                      | 74011613         | 1673006                | 01/21/92       |
| Batter Boss                       | 74082890         | 1657443                | 09/17/91       |
| Straw Boss                        | 74090726         | 1651525                | 07/23/91       |
| Traex                             | 74187651         | 1700599                | 07/14/92       |
| Tuffex                            | 74207888         | 1706831                | 08/11/92       |
| Making the Ordinary Extraordinary | 78085823         | 2789726                | 12/02/03       |
| Quick-Kool                        | 78747143         | NA                     | NA             |
| Quik-Pik                          | 75288803         | 2158897                | 05/19/98       |
| Sanalite                          | 72404112         | 1053797                | 11/30/76       |
| Cupro                             | 75480712         | 2327318                | 03/07/00       |
| Lidpro                            | 75837500         | 2559646                | 04/09/02       |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0166

**RECORDED: 02/08/2010**